

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
REGION 13**

UNITE HERE LOCAL 1 (STEFANI'S PIER  
FRONT, INC. d/b/a CRYSTAL GARDENS),

and

Case 13-CB-096888

EILEEN CHAPA, An Individual.

**RESPONDENT UNITE HERE LOCAL 1'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO ACTING  
GENERAL COUNSEL'S EXCEPTIONS TO THE DECISION OF THE  
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Kristin L. Martin  
DAVIS, COWELL & BOWE  
595 Market Street, Suite 1400  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
T: 415-597-7200  
F: 415-597-7201

Attorneys for Respondent UNITE HERE Local 1

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 1

    A. Background ..... 1

    B. In 2010, Local 1 began sending Chapa monthly delinquency notices and advised Chapa to start paying off her debt ..... 2

    C. In September 2012, Local 1 sent Chapa three *Philadelphia Sheraton* notices ..... 3

    D. In response to the *Philadelphia Sheraton* notices, Chapa filed an unfair labor practice charge containing false allegations ..... 5

    E. On the last possible day, Chapa entered into a payment plan to avoid termination ..... 6

    F. Chapa did not make the next payment due on the payment plan ..... 7

    G. Local 1 permitted Chapa to enter into a revised dues payment plan ..... 7

    H. Once again, Chapa did not make the second payment due on her payment plan ..... 8

    I. Chapa did nothing when she learned that the check she wrote to Local 1 bounced ..... 9

    J. Three months after the deadline set out in three *Philadelphia Sheraton* notices, Chapa was terminated for not paying union dues ..... 9

THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DECISION ..... 10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 11

ARGUMENT ..... 13

    A. Local 1 met its obligations under *Philadelphia Sheraton* ..... 13

        1. It is undisputed that Local 1 gave Chapa *Philadelphia Sheraton* notices ..... 13

        2. Local 1 was not obligated to give Chapa another *Philadelphia Sheraton* notice after Chapa defaulted on the payment plan ..... 14

        3. A new *Philadelphia Sheraton* notice would not have told Chapa something she did not already know ..... 15

            a. Chapa knew about her dues obligations and the consequence of noncompliance 15

b. Chapa knew that she had defaulted on the payment plan .....	17
c. Chapa knew how much she had to pay .....	17
4. Requiring a new <i>Philadelphia Sheraton</i> notice would deter unions from entering into payment plans .....	18
B. Local 1’s administration of the payment plan did not violate the Act.....	18
1. This theory is not alleged in the complaint.....	19
2. Local 1 did not violate the payment plan.....	20
a. The payment plan does not require that Local 1 give Chapa a ten-day notice before asking for her termination.....	20
b. The payment plan does not require Local 1 to give Chapa “actual notice” that she had defaulted on the payment plan .....	21
c. There was nothing unfair to Chapa about Local 1’s request for her termination .	23
C. Any technical defect in Local 1’s notice would have been excused because Chapa knew all of the information that a <i>Philadelphia Sheraton</i> notice would have provided her and she still failed to pay Local 1 .....	24
CONCLUSION.....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Allied Mechanical Svcs.</i> , 346 NLRB 326 (2006) .....	19
<i>Big Rivers Elec. Corp.</i> , 260 NLRB 329 (1982) .....	13, 23, 25, 26
<i>Boilermakers Local 732</i> , 239 NLRB 504 (1978) .....	21
<i>Chestnut Hill Bus Corp.</i> , 270 NLRB 212 (1984) .....	23
<i>Colgate-Palmolive Co.</i> , 138 NLRB 1037 (1962) .....	14
<i>Desert Aggregates</i> , 340 NLRB 289 (2003) .....	19, 20
<i>District 9, Int’l Ass’n of Machinists (Marvel-Schebzer, Div. of Borg-Warner Corp.)</i> , 237 NLRB 1278 (1978) .....	21
<i>Don Lee Distributor, Inc.</i> , 322 NLRB 470 (1996), <i>enf’d</i> 145 F.3d 834 (6th Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>Golden State Warriors</i> , 334 NLRB 651 (2001) .....	13
<i>I.B.I. Security, Inc.</i> , 292 NLRB 648 (1989) .....	26
<i>Lamar Advertising of Hartford</i> , 343 NLRB 261 (2004) .....	20
<i>NLRB v. Hotel &amp; Motel Club Employees’ Union Local 568</i> , 320 F.2d 254 (3d Cir. 1963).....	15, 23
<i>Palmer House Hilton</i> , 353 NLRB 851 (2009) .....	14
<i>Pattern Makers (Michigan Model Mfrs.)</i> , 310 NLRB 929 (1993) .....	23
<i>Philadelphia Sheraton Corp.</i> , 136 NLRB 888 (1962) <i>enf’d</i> 320 F.2d 254 (1963) .....	passim

<i>R.H. Macy Co.,</i> 266 NLRB 858 (1983) .....	27
<i>Ransome Lift,</i> 303 NLRB 1001 (1991) .....	27
<i>RC Aluminum Industries, Inc.,</i> 343 NLRB 939 (2004) .....	25
<i>Seafarers Int’l Union (Tomlinson Fleet Corp.),</i> 149 NLRB 1114 (1964) .....	28
<i>Standard Homes,</i> 249 NLRB 1085 (1977) .....	20
<i>Teamsters Local 200 (State Sand &amp; Gravel),</i> 155 NLRB 273 (1965) .....	14
<i>Teamsters Local 630 (Ralph’s Grocery Co.),</i> 209 NLRB 117 (1974) .....	26, 27
<i>UFCW Local 368A (Prof. Svcs. Unlimited),</i> 317 NLRB 352 (1995) .....	15, 24, 27
<i>United Metalronics and Hospital Supply Employees, Local 955 (Pharmaseal Laboratories, Inc.),,</i> 254 NLRB 601 (1981) .....	21
<i>United States Postal Service,</i> 352 NLRB 923 (2008) .....	20
<i>Western Publishing Co.,</i> 263 NLRB 1110 (1982) .....	23
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
29 C.F.R. § 102.14(c).....	22
29 C.F.R. § 102.112 .....	22
820 Ill. Comp. Stat. 115-10.....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 6(d) .....	22
